

FILED
08-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2023AP690

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT II

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE,
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from a Judgment Entered in
the Waukesha County Circuit Court, the
Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian,
Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.

Scott E. Rosenow
SBN 1083736
WMC LITIGATION CENTER
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Pewaukee’s TUF is an illegal tax..... 5

 A. Pewaukee’s TUF is a tax. 5

 B. Because Pewaukee’s TUF is a tax, it is unlawful..... 9

 1. Pewaukee’s TUF is illegal because it lacks clear and express
 statutory authority. 9

 2. Pewaukee’s TUF is a non-uniform, unconstitutional property tax.
 9

 II. Three statutes preempt Pewaukee’s TUF, whether it is a tax or a
 fee. 10

 III. Pewaukee’s TUF is *ultra vires* and illegal even if it is a fee. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bentivenga v. City of Delevan,</i>	
2014 WI App 118, 358 Wis. 2d 610, 856 N.W.2d 546	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Milwaukee & Suburban Transp. Corp.,</i>	
6 Wis. 2d 299, 94 N.W.2d 584 (1959)	8
<i>City of Plymouth v. Elsner,</i>	
28 Wis. 2d 102, 135 N.W.2d 799 (1965)	8, 9
<i>City of River Falls v. St. Bridget's Catholic Church of River Falls,</i>	
182 Wis.2d 436, 513 N.W.2d 673 (Ct.App.1994).....	7
<i>Ellinwood v. City of Reedsburgh,</i>	
91 Wis. 131, 64 N.W. 885 (1895).....	12
<i>Grace Episcopal Church v. City of Madison,</i>	
129 Wis. 2d 331, 385 N.W.2d 200 (Ct. App. 1986).....	10
<i>Jordan v. Vill. of Menomonee Falls,</i>	
28 Wis. 2d 608, 621, 137 N.W.2d 442 (1965)	6, 12
<i>Matson v. Dane County,</i>	
172 Wis. 522, 527, 179 N.W. 774 (1920)	7
<i>Save Elkhart Lake, Inc. v. Vill. of Elkhart Lake,</i>	
181 Wis. 2d 778, 512 N.W.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. Pettit,</i>	
171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Verhagen,</i>	
2013 WI App 16, 346 Wis. 2d 196, 827 N.W.2d 891	8, 9, 11
<i>Techworks, LLC v. Wille,</i>	
2009 WI App 101, 318 Wis. 2d 488, 770 N.W.2d 727	5, 9
<i>Wisconsin Prop. Taxpayers, Inc. v. Town of Buchanan,</i>	
2023 WI 58, 408 Wis. 2d 287, 992 N.W.2d 100.....	passim
<i>Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co.,</i>	
2010 WI 35, 324 Wis. 2d 325, 782 N.W.2d 682.....	8, 10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 236.45	12
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602	10
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602(2m).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602(3)(a)	11
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621	12
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 66.0827	6
Wis. Stat. § 70.11	10
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(bm)	5

Other Authorities

Town of Buchanan Ordinance § 482-1(A).....	6
Town of Buchanan Resolution No. 2021-12	7
